

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2183

Page 1, line 2, remove "and reimbursements; to provide a transfer"

Page 1, line 4, remove "**EARLY**"

Page 1, line 5, remove "**SEASON**"

Page 1, line 5, remove "**AND REIMBURSEMENTS - TRANSFER**"

Page 1, line 8, replace "\$30,000,000" with "\$25,000,000"

Page 1, line 9, remove "early season"

Page 1, remove line 11

Page 1, line 12, remove "transportation"

Page 1, line 13, after the period insert "Of the \$25,000,000, up to \$20,000,000 is available for early season emergency snow removal grants under subsection 2, and any remaining amounts are available for full season emergency snow removal grants under subsection 3."

Page 1, line 15, after "an" insert "early season"

Page 1, line 18, replace "two" with "one"

Page 1, line 18, after "hundred" insert "fifty"

Page 1, line 19, remove "The"

Page 1, remove lines 20 and 23

Page 2, remove lines 1 and 2

Page 2, line 3, after "3." insert "A tribal government, county, township, or city may apply to the department of emergency services for a full season emergency snow removal grant for reimbursement of up to sixty percent of the snow removal costs incurred by the tribal government, county, city, or township for the period of October 1, 2022, through April 30, 2023, which exceeded one hundred fifty percent of the average snow removal cost for the seven-month period of October to April for those years during the period beginning October 1, 2017, through April 30, 2022.

4."

Page 2, line 5, remove "If the department of transportation requests"

Page 2, replace lines 6 through 8 with "An award under subsection 3 must be reduced by any amount awarded under subsection 2. A tribal government, county, city, or township may not be required to return any funds awarded under subsection 2 due to the calculation completed under subsection 3."

Page 2, line 9, replace "4." with "5."

Page 2, line 9, remove "and provide"

Page 2, line 10, remove "reimbursements"

Page 2, remove lines 12 through 31

Page 3, remove lines 1 through 16

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment:

- Decreases the funding available for snow removal grants from \$35 million to \$25 million;
- Combines the funding available for early season and full season emergency snow removal grants and reimbursements and designates up to \$20 million for early season grants and reimbursements;
- Decreases the threshold for local political subdivisions to qualify for a snow removal grant or reimbursement from 200 to 150 percent; and
- Removes the Department of Transportation from being eligible for emergency snow removal reimbursements.